Document prepared by: Nick Anderson 751 Lakefront Commons

Newport News, Virginia 23606

Please Return To: Ferguson Enterprises, LLC dba Ferguson Facilities Supply 751 Lakefront Commons Newport News, Virginia 23606

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE

Signed by Authorized Agent of Ferguson Enterprises, LLC dba Ferguson Facilities Supply: Claire Murray

# STATEMENT OF MECHANICS LIEN Ala. Code §35-11-213

# STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF Shelby County

LV Reference ID: QWZ8B4SKBF53 Project ID (if any): 1000416

#### Claimant:

Ferguson Enterprises, LLC dba Ferguson Facilities Supply 751 Lakefront Commons Newport News, Virginia 23606 Telephone: (346) 224-0663 The party who hired the Claimant to perform the Services at the Property is ("Hiring Party"): BROOK HIGHLAND

#### Property Owner:

Brook Highland LLC as to an undivided 91.1% interest 4000 Eagle Point Corporate Drive Birmingham, Alabama 35242
Brook Highland BL LLC as to an undivided 4.45% interest 4000 Eagle Point Corporate Drive Birmingham, Alabama 35242
Brook Highland HL LLC as to an undivided 4.45% interest 4000 Eagle Point Corporate Drive Birmingham, Alabama 35242

Services, labor, materials, equipment and/or work provided by the Lienor ("Services"): Plumbing / HVAC / Pipe / Valves / Fittings / Waterworks / Appliances / Install Svcs / Lighting / Stormwater / Const Materials

Property to be Liened: (the "Property"): 1 Meadow Drive Birmingham, Alabama 35242 County: Shelby County

Parcel #: 03 9 31 0 001 018.002 and 03 9 31 0 001 014.001 Please see attached Exhibit A.

Amount of Claim: \$40,000.00

20250904000272620 09/04/2025 03:39:29 PM MECHLIEN 2/6

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

The **Claimant** files this Statement in writing, verified by the oath of its disclosed agent, Levelset, who has been informed of the facts herein set forth, and who believes, upon such information, that the facts set forth in this statement are true and correct; specifically that:

The **Claimant** furnished the labor and/or materials above-described and identified as the **Services** to the above-identified **Property**, where they were used in the construction of an improvement and/or structure thereupon, and claims a lien upon the above-identified **Property**. This lien is claimed, separately and severally, as to both the buildings and improvements thereon and the said land;

The said lien is claimed to secure an indebtedness of \$40,000.00. This **Amount of Claim** is true and correct and is now due and owing to the Claimant after allowing all credits, payments, and offsets. The name of the owner or proprietor of the said property is above-identified as the **Property Owner**.

Signature of Claimant and Verification
State of Louisiana
County of Orleans
I, Claire Murray, the undersigned, being of lawful age and being first duly sworn upon oath, do state that I am the authorized, limited, and disclosed agent of the Claimant named herein, appointed for the purposes of filing this Notice of Claim of Lien, and that I have read the foregoing Notice of Claim of Lien, know the contents thereof, and as an agent appointed by the Claimant to sign the instrument I have been provided and thereby have knowledge of the facts, and certify that based thereupon, upon my information and belief the foregoing is true and correct, and that I believe them to be true.
Claimant, Ferguson Enterprises, LLC dba Ferguson Facilities Supply Signed by Authorized and Disclosed Agent Print Name: Claire Murray Dated: September 04, 2025
Sworn to and subscribed before me, undersigned Notary Public in and for the above listed State and County/Parish, on this September 04, 2025, by Claire Murray, who is known to me, or satisfactorily proved to me, to be the person whose name is subscribed to this document and who acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated for the principal named.
Notary Public
Commission expires: AT OEATH

# **EXHIBIT A**

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### MEADOWS IN THE PARK

## PARCEL I:

Part of the North ½ of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West; Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

From the Northwest corner of Lot 12, Jessica Ingram Property, as recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama, in Map Book 3, page 54, run in a Southerly direction along the West lot line of said Lot 12 for a distance of 30.26 feet to an existing old iron rebar being the point of beginning; thence turn an angle to the left of 89°23'50" and run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 1236.08 feet to an existing old iron rebar and being on the West right of way line of Shelby County Road No. 495; thence turn an angle to the right of 85°56'17" and run in a Southerly direction along the West right of way line of said Shelby County Road No. 495 for a distance of 626.46 feet to an existing old iron rebar; thence turn an angle to the right of 94°15'23" and run in a Westerly direction for a distance of 1373.90 feet, more or less, to an existing old iron pin being on the East right of way line of Brook Highland Drive; and also being on a curve, said curve being concave in a Westerly direction and having a central angle of 17°50'56" and a radius of 621.12 feet; thence turn an angle to the right (99°36'27" to the chord of said curve) and run in a Northerly direction along the East right of way line of said Brook Highland Drive and along the arc of said curve for a distance of 193.49 feet to the point of ending of said curve; thence continue in a Northerly direction along the East right of way line of said Brook Highland Drive and along a line tangent to the end of said curve for a distance of 324.02 feet to the point of beginning of a new curve, said newest curve being concave in a Westerly direction and having a central angle of 3°9'36" and a radius of 1169.80 feet; thence turn an angle to the left and run along the arc of said curve and along the East right of way line of said Brook Highland Drive for a distance of 64.52 feet to an existing iron pin; thence turn an angle to the right (54°07'17" from the chord of the last mentioned curve) and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 70.27 feet, more or less, to an existing iron pin being the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

TOGETHER WITH the rights of ingress, egress and other rights set forth in that certain Non-Exclusive Access Easement Agreement recorded in Real Record 155, page 540, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, over and across the following land:

A parcel of land located in the SE ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, said parcel being 16 feet in width and lying adjacent to the East right of way line of Brook Highland Drive as shown on the map of the "The Meadows Residential Sector One", as recorded in Map Book 9, page 142, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and being more particularly described as follows: From the Northwest corner of Lot 12, Jessica Ingram property, as recorded in Map Book 3, page 54, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, run in a Southerly direction along the West lot line of said Lot 12 for a distance of 30.26 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 54°03'52" and run in a Southwesterly direction for a distance of 70.27 feet to the point of beginning of the property

herein described; from the point of beginning thus obtained continue along the last described course for a distance of 19.42 feet to a point on the East right of way line of Brook Highland Drive as shown on the map of "The Meadow Residential Sector One", as recorded in Map Book 9, page 142, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, said point being on a curve to the right, said curve being concave to the West and having a radius of 1,153.80 feet, a central angle of 2°37'02" and a chord of 52.70 feet, which forms an interior angle to the right of 126°06'26" with the last described course; run thence in a Southerly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 52.70 feet to the end of said curve; run thence in a Southerly direction tangent to said curve for a distance of 324.02 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right, said curve being concave to the Northwest and having a radius of 605.12 feet, a central angle of 18°21'26" and a chord of 193.05 feet; run thence in a Southwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 193.88 feet to a point; thence turn an interior angle to the right of 80°08'18" from the chord of the last described curve and departing said right of way line run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 16.90 feet to a point on a curve to the left, said curve being concave to the Northwest and having a radius of 621.12 feet, a central angle of 17°50'56" and a chord of 192.71 feet which forms an interior angle to the right of 99°36'27" with the last described course; run thence in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 193.49 feet to the end of said curve; run thence in a Northerly direction, tangent to said curve, for a distance of 324.02 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left, said curve being concave to the West and having a radius of 1,169.80 feet, a central angle of 3°09'36" and a chord of 64.51 feet; run thence in a Northerly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 64.52 feet to the point of beginning.

All being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

# PARCEL II: MEADOWS ON THE LAKE

# LOT I:

Description of a parcel of land situated in the Southeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, and being more particularly described as follows:

From the Southwest corner of said ¼ ¼ section, run thence in a Northerly direction along the West line of said ¼ ¼ section for a distance of 882.30 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 91°17′06″ and run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 198.02 feet to the point of beginning of the parcel herein described; thence continue in an Easterly direction along the same course as before for a distance of 1001.66 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 90° and run in a Southerly direction for a distance of 307.97 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right, said curve to the right having a radius of 545.12 feet, and a central angle of 62°38′49″ and being concave to the Northwest; thence run along the arc of said curve in a Southerly to Southwesterly direction for a distance of 596.03 feet to the end of said curve; thence run in a Southwesterly direction tangent to said curve for a distance of 166.48 feet thence turn an angle to the right of 26°18′34″ and run in a Westerly direction for a distance of 347.77 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 63°41′26″ and in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 136.63 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right, said curve to the right having a radius of 1682.21 feet and a central angle of 17°35′45″ and being concave to the Northeast; thence run in a Northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 516.62 feet to end of said curve and the

beginning of a second curve to the right, said second curve to the right having a radius of 537.13 feet and a central angle of 20° and being concave to the East; thence run in a Northwesterly and Northerly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 187.49 feet to the end of said curve; thence run in a Northerly direction tangent to said curve for a distance of 80.52 feet to the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

#### LOT II:

Description of a parcel of land situated in the West ½ of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama; and being more particularly described as follows:

From the Northwest corner of the Northeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of said section run thence in an Easterly direction along the North line of said ¼ ¼ section for a distance of 389.72 feet to the point of beginning of the parcel herein described; thence continue in an Easterly direction along the North line of said ¼ ¼ section for a distance of 347.77 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 153°41'26" and run in a Southwesterly direction for a distance of 286.75 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right, said curve to the right having a radius of 25 feet, a central angle of 90° and being concave Northward; thence run in a Westerly to Northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 39.27 feet to the end of said curve; thence run in a Northwesterly direction tangent to said curve for a distance of 129.14 feet to the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY is also known as Lot 1, THE MEADOWS RESIDENTIAL SECTOR ONE, as recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, in Map Book 9, page 142.

## Lot III:

Together with all beneficial rights granted to Daniel Meadows Partnership pursuant to that certain storm sewer easement recorded in Real Record 43, page 608, over and across the following property, described as follows:

The following is a description of a 20-foot wide storm sewer easement being 10 feet on either side of centerline, said centerline being more particularly described as follows: Part of the Southeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

From the Northwest corner of said Southeast ¼ of Northwest ¼ run in a Southerly direction along the West line of said ¼ ¼ section for a distance of 453.75 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 88°42'54" and run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 436 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning of said centerline; thence turn an angle to the left of 142°30' and run in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 62 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

20250904000272620

All being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
09/04/2025 03:39:29 PM
\$37.00 CHARITY

alling 5. Buyl